# Mendoza Law Office, LLC

1000 University Avenue West, Suite 222, St. Paul, MN 55104 • t: 651-330-8062 • www.mendozalawoffice.com

### **ELECTRONICALLY FILED**

November 6, 2015

Mr. Daniel P. Wolf, Executive Secretary Minnesota Public Utilities Commission 121 E 7th Place East Suite 350 St Paul MN 55101-2147

Re: In re Complaint by CenturyLink QC against Charter Fiberlink CCO, LLC, regarding Number Portability; MPUC Docket No. P6716, 421/C-15-818

Dear Mr. Wolf:

We are pleased to report that Charter and CenturyLink have resolved the Complaint in the above referenced matter. Attached is a Joint Motion to Dismiss the Complaint which has been approved by both parties.

Given this positive development, both CenturyLink and Charter request a stay of all proceedings regarding this matter, including the deadline for submission of Charter's Answer to the Complaint, which is due Tuesday, November 10, 2015.

We have consulted with the Department of Commerce and the Department supports the motion.

Very truly yours,

MENDOZA LAW OFFICE, LLC

MenozA

Anthony S. Mendoza On Behalf of Charter Fiberlink CCO, LLC

cc: Service List

CENTURYLINK QC

/s Jason Topp Jason Topp, Associate General Counsel

#### STATE OF MINNESOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

	Beverly Jones Heydinger				
Nancy Lange		0	Commissioner Commissioner		
	Dan Lipschultz				
	John Tuma	(	Commissioner		
	Betsy Wergin		Commissioner		
	on dba CenturyLink	)			
QC,					
Cor	mplainant,	)			
		)	Docke		
vs.		)	Doone		
		)			
Charter Fiberlinl	к ССО, LLC,	)			
		)			
Res	spondent	)			

Docket No. P6716,421/C-15-818

#### JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS

Charter Fiberlink CCO, LLC ("Charter Fiberlink") and Qwest Corporation d/b/a CenturyLink QC ("CenturyLink") (and collectively the "Parties"), by their attorneys, hereby file this Joint Motion to Dismiss with the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission (the "Commission"), respectfully requesting that the Commission grant the Parties' request to dismiss the Complaint in the above-captioned docketed proceeding.

Specifically, on September 8, 2015, CenturyLink filed the Complaint requesting that this Commission order Charter Fiberlink to perform default Local Number Portability ("LNP") queries and routing for calls originated by CenturyLink customers in Duluth, Minnesota and terminated to non-Charter customers in Superior, Wisconsin. After CenturyLink filed the Complaint, Charter Fiberlink completed certain network modifications, which have resulted in Charter Fiberlink performing the LNP queries and call routing described in the Complaint. Thereafter, Charter Fiberlink and CenturyLink engaged in cooperative testing to confirm that CenturyLink's calls originated in Duluth, Minnesota are terminating properly to non-Charter customers in Superior, Wisconsin.

This Joint Motion to Dismiss results from a compromise and resolution of the disputed claims described in the Complaint. Charter Fiberlink and CenturyLink agree that nothing in this Joint Motion to Dismiss shall be construed as an admission of any fault or liability by either Party. Each Party reserves all rights in connection with the issues raised in the Complaint.

Dated: November 6, 2015

Respectfully submitted,

Anthony Mendoza, Esq. Mendoza Law Office, LLC 1000 University Ave., Suite 222 St. Paul, MN 55104 651-340-8884 (o) 651-247-1012 (c) tony@mendozalawoffice.com www.mendozalawoffice.com

Michael R. Moore, Esq. Elana Shapochnikov, Esq. Charter Communications, Inc. 12405 Powerscourt Drive St. Louis, Missouri 63131 <u>Michael.Moore@charter.com</u> <u>Elana.Shapochnikov@charter.com</u> /s Jason D. Topp Associate General Counsel – Regulatory CenturyLink 200 South 5<sup>th</sup> Street, Room 2200 Minneapolis, MN 55402 651-312-5364 Jason.topp@centurylink.com

# **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I, Valerie Mendoza, on behalf of Charter Fiberlink CCO, LLC hereby certify that I have this day, served copies of this correspondence on the attached list of persons by electronic filing, certified mail, e-mail, or by depositing a true and correct copy thereof properly enveloped with postage paid in the United States Mail at St. Paul, Minnesota:

## JOINT EXTENSION LETTER

Dated this 6th day of November 2015

/s/Valerie Mendoza, Paralegal

First Name	Last Name	Email	Company Name	Address	Delivery Method	View Trade Secret	Service List Name
Julia	Anderson	Julia.Anderson@ag.state.m n.us	Office of the Attorney General-DOC	1800 BRM Tower 445 Minnesota St St. Paul, MN 551012134	Electronic Service	Yes	OFF_SL_15-818_C-15-818
Dianne	Barthel	Dianne.barthel@centurylink .com	Centurylink Communications, LLC	200 South Fifth Street Room 2200 Minneapolis, MN 55402	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_15-818_C-15-818
Linda	Chavez	linda.chavez@state.mn.us	Department of Commerce	85 7th Place E Ste 500 Saint Paul, MN 55101-2198	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_15-818_C-15-818
Legal	Department	N/A	Charter Communications, Inc.	12405 Powerscourt Drive St. Louis, MO 63131	Paper Service	No	OFF_SL_15-818_C-15-818
К.С.	Halm	kchalm@dwt.com	Davis Wright Tremaine LLP	Suite 800 1919 Pennsylvania Av Washington, DC 200063402	Electronic Service enue	No	OFF_SL_15-818_C-15-818
John	Lindell	agorud.ecf@ag.state.mn.us	Office of the Attorney General-RUD	1400 BRM Tower 445 Minnesota St St. Paul, MN 551012130	Electronic Service	Yes	OFF_SL_15-818_C-15-818
Anthony	Mendoza	tony@mendozalawoffice.co m	Mendoza Law Office, LLC	790 S. Cleveland Ave. Suite 206 St. Paul, MN 55116	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_15-818_C-15-818
Michael R.	Moore	michael.moore@charter.co m	Charter Communications, Inc.	12405 Powerscourt Dr St. Louis, MO 63131	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_15-818_C-15-818
Jason	Торр	jason.topp@centurylink.co m	CenturyLink	200 S 5th St Ste 2200 Minneapolis, MN 55402	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_15-818_C-15-818
Daniel P	Wolf	dan.wolf@state.mn.us	Public Utilities Commission	121 7th Place East Suite 350 St. Paul, MN 551012147	Electronic Service	Yes	OFF_SL_15-818_C-15-818